Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s fi nancial positions is illustrated below. Based on
the existing issued and paid-up ordinary shares in the capital of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the exercise in full of the Share Purchase Mandate would result in the purchase
of up to  47,511,500 Shares.

 In the case of Market Purchase by the Company and assuming that the Maximum Price is $0.140,
which is 105% of the average of the closing prices of the Shares over the fi ve (5) Market Days
preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, the
maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 47,51 1,500 Shares is $6,65 1,610.

 For illustrative purposes only, on this assumption, the impact of the Share Purchases by the
Company undertaken in accordance with the Share Purchase Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2019 is as follows:

12

 Market Purchase M ade Entirely out of Capital and Held as Treasury Shares

 GROUP  COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2019

Profi t Attributable to
 Owners of the Company 15,815 15,815 12,579 12,579

Share Capital 137,286 130,634 137,286 130,634

Other Reserves (5,870) (5,870) (26) (26)

Revenue Reserves 6,627 6,627 2,490 2,490

Treasury Shares 9 6,661 9 6,661

Total Equity 138,893 131,241 139,741 133,089

NTA (1) 138,831 132,179 139,741 133,089

Current Assets 413,485 413,485 162,430 162,430

Current Liabilities 274,656 281,308 34,040 40,692

Working Capital 138,829 132,177 128,390 121,738

Total Borrowings 325,182 331,834 75,500  82,152

Number of Shares (‘000) 1,035,186 987,67 5 1,035,186 987,67 5

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) 13.41 13.38 13.50 13.48

EPS (cents) (2) 1.53 1.60 1.22 1.27

Gearing (times) (3) 2.34 2.5 3 0.54 0. 62

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.51 1.47 4.77 3.99

 Notes:

 (1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets, if any.

 (2) For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profi t attributable to owners of the Company and number of
Shares as shown in the table above.

[…]

rights, all with one another. For this purpose, ownership or control of at least twenty per
cent (20%) but not more than fi fty per cent (50%) of the voting rights of the company will be
regarded as the test of associated company status; and

 (viii) an individual with his close relatives, related trusts and person(s) who are accustomed to
act in accordance with his instructions.

14

 The circumstances under which Shareholders, including Directors and persons acting in concert
with them respectively, will incur an obligation to make a take-over offer under Rule 14 after a
purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company are set out in Rule 14 and Appendix 2 of the
Take-over Code.

 Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Council and/or
other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation to make a
take-over offer would arise by reason of any Share Purchases by the Company.

2.6.3  Application of the Take-over Code

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholding
interests in the Company are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
After Share
Purchase

Directors
No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%) (%)

Koh Wee Seng (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) 96,181,017 9.29 727,571,074 70.28 823,752,091 79.58 83.40

Ng Leok Cheng 1,883,985 0.18 – –   1,883,985 0.18 0.19

Koh Lee Hwee (1), (2), (3), (5) 14,288,888 1.38 734,687,805 70.97 748,976,693 72.35 75.83

Ko Lee Meng (1), (2), (3), (5)  2,813,326 0.27 728,765,805 70.40 731,579,131 70.67 74.07

Tan Keh Yan, Peter – – – – – – –

Lee Sai Sing 1,200,550 0.12 – – 1,200,550 0.12 0.12

Goh Bee Leong – – – – – – –

Tan Soo Kiang – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders
 (other than Directors)

Aspial Corporation Limited (2), (6) 669,954,669 64.72 – – 669,954,669 64.72 67.83

MLHS Holdings Pte Ltd (2), (6) 57,351,654 5.54 669,954,669 64.72 727,306,323 70.26 73.64

 Notes:

 (1) Koh Wee Seng, Koh Lee Hwee and Ko Lee Meng are siblings.

 (2) Koh Wee Seng, Koh Lee Hwee and Ko Lee Meng are directors and Substantial Shareholders of Aspial Corporation
Limited through their shareholdings in MLHS Holdings Pte Ltd. In addition, Koh Wee Seng also has 19.29% direct
interest in Aspial Corporation Limited as at the Latest Practicable Date. Koh Wee Seng is the chief executive offi cer
of Aspial Corporation Limited. Ko Lee Meng is a non-executive director of Aspial Corporation Limited. Koh Lee Hwee
is an executive director of Aspial Corporation Limited.

 (3) Koh Wee Seng, Koh Lee Hwee and Ko Lee Meng are deemed to have an interest in the 669,954,669  Shares held